

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE AIR UNIVERSITY (AETC)

17 December 2020

MEMORANDUM FOR AFROTC DETACHMENT 025

FROM: AFROTC DET 025/CC

SUBJECT: Air Force Reserve Officer Training Corps (AFROTC) Cadet Medical Care Summary

References: AFROTCI 36-2011, Cadet Operations

AFI 91-202, The US Air Force Mishap Prevention Program

- 1. This memorandum summarizes AFROTC cadets medical care coverage guidelines and policies. Department of Defense (DoD) and Air Force instructions determine cadet eligibility for health care. Cadet medical care procedures will conform to all posted regulations, forms and higher headquarters (HHQ) guidance.
- 2. Cadets may receive medical coverage for injuries suffered during Mandatory Practical Military Training (PMT).
- a. Mandatory PMT includes, but not limited to, LLAB and PT. Mandatory PMT events must be clearly defined in the Operation Plan (OPLAN) or Operation Orders (OPORDs). Events and/or activities not included in either the OPLAN or OPORDs are voluntary PMT or non-PMT.
- b. High risk Mandatory PMT activities must be approved by the Detachment Commander in accordance with AFI 91-202.
- 3. The Air Force holds no medical or legal liability for injuries suffered during Voluntary PMT or non-PMT activities. Cadets may participate in university, community and other non-AFROTC events as private citizens provided they do not wear official Air Force or AFROTC apparel or uniforms. Moreover, any injuries incurred while participating in these activities may result in loss of AFROTC status and benefits, to include scholarships.
- a. Voluntary PMT activities include, but are not limited to: mock deployments, base visits, Field Training preparation classes outside of LLAB (i.e. GMCOT) and drill team/honor guard.
- b. Non-PMT activities include, but are not limited to: Arnold Air Society, Silver Wings, Booster Club, BARC, volunteer events, blood drives and university sponsored events (i.e. intramural sports, Salute to Service, Dean's Cup, university courses comprising rock-climbing, rappelling, etc).
- 5. Any questions regarding the guidance provide should be directed to the Director of Operations.

BRANDEE J. HARRAL, Lt Col, USAF Commander